Other areas 1,033 632 1,111 112 1,627 2,069

3,360 1,109 3,527 371 5,808 6,379

VII. REPORT ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS >>

The following table shows the connection between balance sheet items and financial instruments, grouped by
the carrying values and fair values of the financial instruments.

Accounts receivable, other current receivables, liquid assets, accounts payable, and the bulk of other liabilities
covered in the scope of IFRS 7 usually have short remaining terms. It is therefore assumed that the carrying
values of these financial instruments approximately equal their present values.

The securities are carried at their fair values, with the result being that there are no differences between their
carrying amounts and their fair values.

The carrying values of derivative financial instruments pertain exclusively to transactions included in hedge
accounting, and are therefore not classified using the categories set forth in IAS 39.

Carrying values according to measurement categories

Fair
value

Available
for sale

Loans and
receivables

Not in scope of
IFRS 7, IAS 39

Carrying value
Dec. 31, 2008

EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd

Assets as of Dec. 31, 2008

Accounts receivable 101,352 - 71,694 29,658 101,352

Other current receivables 2,934 - 2,080 854 2,934

Securities 31,945 31,945 - - 31,945

Liquid assets 33,938 - 33,938 - 33,938

170,169 31,945 107,712 30,512 170,169

Carrying values

Fair
value

Measured at
amortized cost

Not in the
scope of

IFRS 7, IAS 39
Carrying value
Dec. 31, 2008

EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd

Liabilities as of Dec. 31, 2008

Financial liabilities 17,806 17,822 - 17,822

Financial liabilities – leasing 75 75 - 75

Accounts payable 24,038 24,038 - 24,038

Derivative financial instruments 188 188 - 188

Other liabilities 6,512 2,471 4,041 6,512

48,619 44,594 4,041 48,635

158 | Consolidated financial STATEMENTS & notes | Notes to the consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2008 |
VII. REPORT ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Carrying values according to measurement categories

Fair
value

Available
for sale

Loans and
receivables

Not in the
 scope of

IFRS 7, IAS 39
Carrying value
Dec. 31, 2007

EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd

Assets as of Dec. 31, 2007

Accounts receivable 23,020 - 9,168 13,852 23,020

Other current receivables 1,354 - 1,192 162 1,354

Securities 14,554 14,554 - - 14,554

Liquid assets 18,889 - 18,889 - 18,889

57,817 14,554 29,249 14,014 57,817

Carrying values

Fair
value

Measured at
amortized cost

Not in the
scope of

IFRS 7, IAS 39
Carrying value
Dec. 31, 2008

EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd EUR tsd

Liabilities as of Dec. 31, 2007

Financial liabilities 1,500 1,500 - 1,500

Financial liabilities – leasing 24 24 - 24

Accounts payable 5,425 5,425 - 5,425

Other liabilities 315 315 - 315

7,264 7,264 - 7,264

Consolidated financial STATEMENTS & notes | Notes to the consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2008 | 159
VII. REPORT ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Net results according to the categories set forth in IAS 39

The following table shows the net gains and losses as well as total interest income and expenses of financial
instruments included in the income statement [without derivative financial instruments that are included in
hedge accounting]:

The net gains and losses from loans and receivables primarily include gains and losses from currency conver-
sions and value adjustments on receivables.